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Service Conditions of Calcutta Dock.
. W orkers

*85. Shri Tttshar Chatterjea: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question 'No. 926 asked on the 14th September,
1954  and state:

(a) whether the report about the dispute between the employees and the authority of the Calcutta Port Commission has been submitted to Govern**
ment by the Port Authorities; and

(b) if so, the main features of the report and the action taken thereon?

The Demity Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Aiagesan): (a) and (b). The demonstration organised by three Labour Unions on the 27th August, 1954, was mainly to voice the workers’ objections to some of the provisions of the Draft Conduct and Discipline Rules. This draft is still under consideration and will be finalised only after the views of the Workers’ Unions have been considered by the Port Commissioners and a report received from them.

Shri Tushar Chatterjea: May I know whether it is a fact that the person nominated by the Port Commissioners is not a proper representative of the workers and that he has been taken from a minority >?roup and not from a majority group?

Shri Aiagesan: The demonstrators objected to the nomination of a particular labour representative on the

Calcutta Port Commission. But all the labour unions were consulted before selection was made. For the inclusion of two representatives on the Calcutta Port Commission, the consultations that were necessary toolc place.

Shri Namliiar: May I know whether, the Government have reconsidered the issue and changed the nominees on the ground that the workers demonstrated and protested?

Siiri Aiagesan: It is not proposed to change the nominees.

Shri Namblar: Why?

Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I know the basis on which the representatives of labour are nominated and how is their representative character ascertained? ,

Shri Aiagesan: As I said, the consultation is held with the union representatives. It is not necessary that the names suggested by a particular union should be included.
After consultation with all the unions, the labour representatives are selected.

Second Five Year Pi.an

*86. Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinha:
Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether any programme for the development of communications is lo be included’ in the Second Five Year
Plan; and '

(b) if so, whether Government will lay on the Table of the House a copy of the expansion and development ̂
schemes that have been prepared for ' the development of Posts and Telegraphs in India?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The programme of development of communications for the Second Five Year Plan has not yet been finalised.

Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinha: May
I know whether the Government is aware of the |act that the ex-Director-General, in his Press Conference, made a long statement about the first Five Year Plan programme as well as the second Plan?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The statement has come to our notice. As a matter ‘ of fact, the Director-General did say something about the execution of the first Five Year Plan and gave broadly some hint about the lines on which the second Five Year Plan may be formulated.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May

I know whether the Government is aware of the fact that the ex-Director-General said that during next year, a teleprinter factory is going to be started in India, and may I know whether the teleprinter factory is going to be set up?

Shri Raj Bahadur: That is not a secret. We are already considering it.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
I know whether any estimate has been drawn up for that teleprinter factory and what amount of foreign capital will be involved in it?

Shri Raj Bahadur: 1 do not think there is any question of foreign capital at the moment, but then, I would have to require separate notice for giving the exact figures about the capital investment and other things.

Locomotivb Factory

*55. Shri R. N. Singh: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to construct another locomotive factory in the near future;

(b) if so, when it will be implemented;

(c) whether any place has been selected for the purpose; and

(d) what is the estimated amount required to start the factory?

The Deimty Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Ala«esan): (a)
No, Sir,

(b) to (d). Do not arise.
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•63. Shri P. C. Bose; Will the Minuter of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have appointed a working group- to study the problem of unemployment insuraAce for the industrial workers;

(b) whether the working group has submitted any report; and

(c) if so, what are their recommendations?

The Minister of Labour (Shri K. K,
Desai): (a) Yes,

(b) Not yet.

(c) Does not arise.

Shri P. C. Bose: May I know how long the Gk)vemment will take to get more information on this point?

Shri K. K. Desai: As a preliminary working group has been set up, the Government will arrange for a preliminary report of the Enquiry Committee before taking any decision.

Shri K. K. Desai: It is a very im-
this working group been functioning.

Shri K. K. Basu: How long has portant issue, and this group has been functioning for the last few months only.
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The Depatjr Minister of Irrigation ind Power (Shri Hathi): (a) No pro-
sratmne for trainine in flood control has been drawn by Ciovemment

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

